REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE
Pursuant to P.A. 268 of 2016
Article V, Section 402
Prisoner Reentry Expenditures and Allocations Report

Sec. 402. By March 1, the department shall provide a report on prisoner reentry expenditures and allocations to
the members of the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on corrections, the legislative corrections
ombudsman, the senate and house fiscal agencies, and the state budget director. At a minimum, the report shall
include information on both of the following:
(a) Details on prior-year expenditures, including amounts spent on each project funded, itemized by service
provided and service provider.
(b) Allocations and planned expenditures for each project funded and for each project to be funded, itemized by
service to be provided and service provider. The department shall provide an amended report quarterly, if any
revisions to allocations or planned expenditures occurred during that quarter.

FY 2015-16
Expenditures®

PRISONER REENTRY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SITES

1.

Kent-Allegan (Area Community Services Employment & Training Council)

FY 2016-17
Allocations/Planned
Expenditures?

Residential Stability $402,982.64 $597,845.93
Employment Readiness $211,937.00 $486,588.00
Social Support $184,709.48 $234,278.00
Health and Behavioral Health $52,323.60 $114,215.00
Operations Support $312,011.59 $401,472.13
Total Kent/Allegan $1,163,964.31 $1,834,399.06
Berrien/Cass/Van Buren (Berrien/Cass/Van Buren Michigan Works)

Residential Stability $409,036.65 $424,021.00
Employment Readiness $154,254.62 $152,230.24
Social Support $54,555.18 $59,500.00
Health and Behavioral Health $79,155.16 $94,100.00
Operations Support $137,298.53 $153,910.13
Total Berrien/Cass/Van Buren $834,300.14 $883,761.37
Calhoun-Branch-Barry (MDOC administered)?

Residential Stability $170,334.36 $0.00
Employment Readiness $5,560.90 $0.00
Social Support $5,438.26 $0.00
Health and Behavioral Health $10,070.00 $0.00
Operations Support $64.82 $0.00
Total Calhoun/Branch/Barry $191,468.34 $0.00
Ingham-Eaton-Clinton, Jackson-Hillsdale-Lenawee-Monroe (Capital Area Michigan Works)4

Residential Stability $571,132.01 $182,580.00
Employment Readiness $171,184.37 $86,440.00
Social Support $44,692.64 $19,160.00
Health and Behavioral Health $55,054.00 $52,004.00
Operations Support $311,407.17 $48,672.00
Total Ingham/Eaton/Clinton $1,153,470.19 $388,856.00
Washtenaw, Livingston (Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw)

Residential Stability $384,820.65 $370,929.00
Employment Readiness $60,765.90 $93,320.00
Social Support $69,845.67 $85,906.00
Health and Behavioral Health $23,991.00 $29,125.00
Operations Support $164,334.01 $134,134.00
Total Washtenaw $703,757.23 $713,414.00



10.

11.

13.

14.

Upper Peninsula (MDOC administered)
Residential Stability

Employment Readiness

Social Support

Health and Behavioral Health

Operations Support

Total Upper Peninsula

Genesee-Shiawassee (Genesee County Office of Community Corrections)
Residential Stability

Employment Readiness

Social Support

Health and Behavioral Health

Operations Support

Total Genesee/Shiawassee

Macomb (Macomb/St. Clair Workforce Development Board)
Residential Stability

Employment Readiness

Social Support

Health and Behavioral Health

Operations Support

Total Macomb-Oakland

Oakland (MDOC administered)
Residential Stability
Employment Readiness

Social Support

Health and Behavioral Health
Operations Support

Total Macomb

Muskegon-Oceana-Ottawa (Ottawa County Michigan Works) 5
Residential Stability

Employment Readiness

Social Support

Health and Behavioral Health

Operations Support

Total Muskegon/Oceana/Ottawa

Northwest (Northwest Michigan Council of Governments)
Residential Stability

Employment Readiness

Social Support

Health and Behavioral Health

Operations Support

Total Northwest

Northeast (Region 7B Employment and Training Consortium)
Residential Stability

Employment Readiness

Social Support

Health and Behavioral Health

Operations Support

Total Northeast

Saginaw-Midland-Bay (Genesee County Office of Community Corrections)
Residential Stability

Employment Readiness

Social Support

Health and Behavioral Health

Operations Support

Total Saginaw/Midland/Bay

$203,716.06 $207,000.00
$47,439.46 $50,500.00
$37,056.26 $34,000.00
$23,173.14 $21,000.00
$18,006.53 $19,760.94
$329,391.45 $332,260.94
$267,595.73 $275,769.33
$4,660.54 $6,394.48
$27,941.96 $30,919.24
$76,860.00 $73,919.24
$102,917.03 $108,275.71
$479,975.26 $495,278.00
$642,339.90 $675,715.00
$76.92 $500.00
$78,387.39 $94,261.00
$11,861.74 $36,739.00
$188,717.28 $189,178.00
$921,383.23 $996,393.00
$727,566.00 $733,930.78
$0.00 $20,550.00
$9,005.00 $8,600.00
$32,236.43 $36,000.00
$0.00 $0.00
$768,807.43 $799,080.78
$159,773.77 $0.00
$269,448.00 $0.00
$34,829.37 $0.00
$18,315.00 $0.00
$143,604.63 $0.00
$625,970.77 $0.00
$228,381.41 $223,000.00
$117,850.45 $125,500.00
$21,158.80 $28,750.00
$17,678.66 $19,750.00
$133,563.85 $183,777.00
$518,633.17 $580,777.00
$282,647.42 $271,932.00
$26,985.24 $27,202.75
$33,935.68 $34,438.25
$6,288.00 $6,288.00
$137,961.66 $147,957.00
$487,818.00 $487,818.00
$199,487.13 $217,183.60
$3,840.14 $4,947.00
$17,781.14 $20,447.00
$19,500.14 $21,947.00
$116,890.66 $127,706.66
$357,499.21 $392,231.26



15. Thumb (Macomb/St. Clair Workforce Development Board)
Residential Stability
Employment Readiness
Social Support
Health and Behavioral Health
Operations Support

Total Thumb (Macomb/St. Clair Workforce Development Board)

16. Wayne (MDOC Administered)
Residential Stability
Employment Readiness
Social Support
Health and Behavioral Health
Operations Support

$227,380.92 $249,524.00
$0.00 $0.00
$27,335.41 $28,322.00
$360.00 $2,000.00
$80,881.50 $100,230.00
$335,957.83 $380,076.00
$2,379,759.00 $2,455,038.00
$153,009.83 $171,728.00
$17,457.87 $20,150.00
$10,080.00 $18,850.00
$255.91 $350.39

Total Wayne

17. Kalamazoo/St. Joseph (W.E. Upjohn Institute)
Residential Stability
Employment Readiness
Social Support
Health and Behavioral Health
Operations Support

$2,560,562.61

$2,666,116.39

Total Kalamazoo/St. Joseph

18. Central (West Central Michigan Employment and Training Consortium)
Residential Stability
Employment Readiness
Social Support
Health and Behavioral Health
Operations Support

Total Central

19 Jackson, Hillsdale, Lenawee, Monroe(Catholic Social Services of Wash'[enaw)7
Residential Stability
Employment Readiness
Social Support
Health and Behavioral Health
Operations Support

Total Washtenaw

20. MDOC expenditures
Residential Stability
Employment Readiness
Social Support
Health and Behavioral Health
Operations Support

Total MDOC Expenditures

Prisoner Reentry Residential Stability
Prisoner Reentry Employment Readiness
Prisoner Reentry Social Support

Prisoner Reentry Health and Behavioral Health
Prisoner Reentry Operations Support

$337,669.89 $459,425.00
$90,724.33 $204,247.70
$46,063.52 $63,411.94
$48,550.00 $62,000.00
$210,591.13 $250,330.56
$733,598.87 $1,039,415.20
$253,851.44 $254,599.00
$104,619.14 $123,400.00
$38,993.95 $35,925.00
$54,587.74 $54,600.00
$106,387.65 $130,199.00
$558,439.92 $598,723.00
$0.00 $353,303.84

$0.00 $40,433.00

$0.00 $38,379.16

$0.00 $76,760.00

$0.00 $111,124.00

$0.00 $620,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$7,848,474.98
$1,422,356.84
$749,187.58
$540,084.61
$2,164,893.95

$7,951,796.48
$1,593,981.17
$836,447.59
$719,297.24
$2,107,077.52

TOTAL PRISONER REENTRY COMPREHENSIVE PLANS:

PRISONER REENTRY FEDERAL GRANTS
GOODWILL FLIP THE SCRIPT

$12,724,997.96

$291,643.83
$1,583,757.87

$13,208,600.00

$750,000.00
$1,500,000.00



PRISONER REENTRY MDOC PROGRAMS

Reentry Project for Prisoners with Mental lliness/Special Needs
Community-Based Programs

Sex offender outpatient

Sex offender residential
70X7 Muskegon Pilot

Miscellaneous

FY16 spending  FY17 budget

$2,993,689.62 $2,455,000.00

$1,048,465.55 $1,100,000.00
$ 116,999.05 $ 169,100.00

TOTAL PRISONER REENTRY MDOC PROGRAMS

TOTAL PRISONER REENTRY INVESTMENTS

OTHER OFFENDER SUCCESS INVESTMENTS ®

Re-entry Services

Education Program

Community Corrections Comprehensive Plans

Felony Drunk Driver Reduction
Residential Services
Substance Abuse Treatment
Criminal Justice Reinvestment
Prison Based Programming

TOTAL OTHER OFFENDER SUCCESS INVESTMENTS

GRAND TOTAL PRISONER REENTRY & OFFENDER SUCCESS INVESTMENTS

otes:

©ONo WD E

As of 1/13/17

Budgeted amounts/estimates for FY 2016-17

In FY17 Calhoun area absorbed by Upjohn in Kalamazoo and included in their FY17 totals

Ingham, Eaton & Clinton state managed in FY17
Muskegon area included in KENT through ACSET in FY17
Area services provided through Genesee County Community Corrections in FY16 and NE Region 7B in FY17
Jackson Area was part of Capital Area in FY16 and is managed by Cath. Soc. Serv. Of Washtenaw in FY17
Other prisoner success investments are various items funded from multiple departmental appropriations.

$6,925,893.00
$4,159,154.22

$0.00

$5,900,000.00
$3,724,100.00

$0.00

$11,085,047.22

$9,624,100.00

$25,685,446.88

$25,082,700.00

$14,379,808.80
$31,899,519.55
$11,444,647.03
$1,281,581.41
$15,082,830.50
$16,558,731.75
$0.00
$8,738,000.00

$14,965,100.00
$37,424,900.00
$12,158,000.00
$1,440,100.00
$15,475,500.00
$17,814,735.00
$4,573,300.00
$9,003,600.00

$99,385,119.04

$112,855,235.00

$125,070,565.92

$137,937,935.00
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