REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE Pursuant to P.A. 268 of 2016 Article V, Section 402 Prisoner Reentry Expenditures and Allocations Report

Sec. 402. By March 1, the department shall provide a report on prisoner reentry expenditures and allocations to the members of the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on corrections, the legislative corrections ombudsman, the senate and house fiscal agencies, and the state budget director. At a minimum, the report shall include information on both of the following:

(a) Details on prior-year expenditures, including amounts spent on each project funded, itemized by service provided and service provider.

(b) Allocations and planned expenditures for each project funded and for each project to be funded, itemized by service to be provided and service provider. The department shall provide an amended report quarterly, if any revisions to allocations or planned expenditures occurred during that quarter.

		FY 2015-16 Expenditures ¹	FY 2016-17 Allocations/Planned Expenditures ²
PRISO	NER REENTRY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SITES		
1.	Kent-Allegan (Area Community Services Employment & Training Council)		
	Residential Stability	\$402,982.64	\$597,845.93
	Employment Readiness	\$211,937.00	\$486,588.00
	Social Support	\$184,709.48	\$234,278.00
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$52,323.60	\$114,215.00
	Operations Support	\$312,011.59	\$401,472.13
	Total Kent/Allegan	\$1,163,964.31	\$1,834,399.06
2.	Berrien/Cass/Van Buren (Berrien/Cass/Van Buren Michigan Works)		
	Residential Stability	\$409,036.65	\$424,021.00
	Employment Readiness	\$154,254.62	\$152,230.24
	Social Support	\$54,555.18	\$59,500.00
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$79,155.16	\$94,100.00
	Operations Support	\$137,298.53	\$153,910.13
	Total Berrien/Cass/Van Buren	\$834,300.14	\$883,761.37
_	- · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
3.	Calhoun-Branch-Barry (MDOC administered) ³	•	• • • •
	Residential Stability	\$170,334.36	\$0.00
	Employment Readiness	\$5,560.90	\$0.00
	Social Support	\$5,438.26	\$0.00
	Health and Behavioral Health Operations Support	\$10,070.00 \$64.82	\$0.00 \$0.00
	Total Calhoun/Branch/Barry	\$04.82 \$191,468.34	\$0.00 \$0.00
		¥131,400.04	40.00
4.	Ingham-Eaton-Clinton, Jackson-Hillsdale-Lenawee-Monroe (Capital Area Michigan Works) ⁴		
	Residential Stability	\$571,132.01	\$182,580.00
	Employment Readiness	\$171,184.37	\$86,440.00
	Social Support	\$44,692.64	\$19,160.00
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$55,054.00	\$52,004.00
	Operations Support	\$311,407.17	\$48,672.00
	Total Ingham/Eaton/Clinton	\$1,153,470.19	\$388,856.00
5.	Washtenaw, Livingston (Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw)		
	Residential Stability	\$384,820.65	\$370,929.00
	Employment Readiness	\$60,765.90	\$93,320.00
	Social Support	\$69,845.67	\$85,906.00
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$23,991.00	\$29,125.00
	Operations Support	\$164,334.01	\$134,134.00
	Total Washtenaw	\$703,757.23	\$713,414.00

6	Upper Peninsula (MDOC administered)			
0.	Residential Stability	\$203,716.06	\$207,000.00	
	Employment Readiness	\$47,439.46	\$50,500.00	
	Social Support	\$37,056.26	\$34,000.00	
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$23,173.14	\$21,000.00	
	Operations Support	\$18,006.53	\$19,760.94	
	Total Upper Peninsula	\$329,391.45	\$332,260.94	
		-		
7.	Genesee-Shiawassee (Genesee County Office of Community Corrections)			
	Residential Stability	\$267,595.73	\$275,769.33	
	Employment Readiness	\$4,660.54	\$6,394.48	
	Social Support	\$27,941.96	\$30,919.24	
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$76,860.00	\$73,919.24	
	Operations Support	\$102,917.03	\$108,275.71	
	Total Genesee/Shiawassee	\$479,975.26	\$495,278.00	
8.	Macomb (Macomb/St. Clair Workforce Development Board)			
0.	Residential Stability	\$642,339.90	\$675,715.00	
	Employment Readiness	\$76.92	\$500.00	
	Social Support	\$78,387.39	\$94,261.00	
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$11,861.74	\$36,739.00	
	Operations Support	\$188,717.28	\$189,178.00	
	Total Macomb-Oakland	\$921,383.23	\$996,393.00	
9.	Oakland (MDOC administered)			
	Residential Stability	\$727,566.00	\$733,930.78	
	Employment Readiness	\$0.00	\$20,550.00	
	Social Support Health and Behavioral Health	\$9,005.00	\$8,600.00	
	Operations Support	\$32,236.43 \$0.00	\$36,000.00 \$0.00	
	Total Macomb	\$768,807.43	\$799,080.78	
		\$100,001140	\$100,000110	
10	Muskegon-Oceana-Ottawa (Ottawa County Michigan Works) ⁵			
10.	Residential Stability	\$159,773.77	\$0.00	
	Employment Readiness	\$269,448.00	\$0.00	
	Social Support	\$34,829.37	\$0.00	
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$18,315.00	\$0.00	
	Operations Support	\$143,604.63	\$0.00	
	Total Muskegon/Oceana/Ottawa	\$625,970.77	\$0.00	
11.	Northwest (Northwest Michigan Council of Governments)		•	
	Residential Stability	\$228,381.41	\$223,000.00	
	Employment Readiness	\$117,850.45	\$125,500.00	
	Social Support Health and Behavioral Health	\$21,158.80 \$17,678.66	\$28,750.00 \$19,750.00	
	Operations Support	\$133,563.85	\$183,777.00	
	Total Northwest	\$518,633.17	\$580,777.00	
		•••••	4000 , 11100	
13.	Northeast (Region 7B Employment and Training Consortium)			
	Residential Stability	\$282,647.42	\$271,932.00	
	Employment Readiness	\$26,985.24	\$27,202.75	
	Social Support	\$33,935.68	\$34,438.25	
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$6,288.00	\$6,288.00	
	Operations Support	\$137,961.66	\$147,957.00	
	Total Northeast	\$487,818.00	\$487,818.00	
		6		
14.	Saginaw-Midland-Bay (Genesee County Office of Community Corrections)			
	Residential Stability	\$199,487.13	\$217,183.60	
	Employment Readiness	\$3,840.14	\$4,947.00 \$20,447.00	
	Social Support Health and Behavioral Health	\$17,781.14 \$19,500.14	\$20,447.00 \$21,047.00	
	Operations Support	\$19,500.14 \$116,890.66	\$21,947.00 \$127,706.66	
	Total Saginaw/Midland/Bay	\$116,890.66	\$392,231.26	
	rotar oagmawnmalanu/Day	φ 337,733.2 Ι	4002,201.20	

15.	Thumb (Macomb/St. Clair Workforce Development Board)		
	Residential Stability	\$227,380.92	\$249,524.00
	Employment Readiness	\$0.00	\$0.00
	Social Support	\$27,335.41	\$28,322.00
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$360.00	\$2,000.00
	Operations Support	\$80,881.50	\$100,230.00
	Total Thumb (Macomb/St. Clair Workforce Development Board)	\$335,957.83	\$380,076.00
16.	Wayne (MDOC Administered)		
	Residential Stability	\$2,379,759.00	\$2,455,038.00
	Employment Readiness	\$153,009.83	\$171,728.00
	Social Support	\$17,457.87	\$20,150.00
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$10,080.00	\$18,850.00
	Operations Support	\$255.91	\$350.39
	Total Wayne	\$2,560,562.61	\$2,666,116.39
	Kalamazoo/St. Joseph (W.E. Upjohn Institute)		
	Residential Stability	\$337,669.89	\$459,425.00
	Employment Readiness	\$90,724.33	\$204,247.70
	Social Support	\$46,063.52	\$63,411.94
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$48,550.00	\$62,000.00
	Operations Support	\$210,591.13	\$250,330.56
	Total Kalamazoo/St. Joseph	\$733,598.87	\$1,039,415.20
18.	Central (West Central Michigan Employment and Training Consortium)		
	Residential Stability	\$253,851.44	\$254,599.00
	Employment Readiness	\$104,619.14	\$123,400.00
	Social Support	\$38,993.95	\$35,925.00
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$54,587.74	\$54,600.00
	Operations Support	\$106,387.65	\$130,199.00
	Total Central	\$558,439.92	\$598,723.00
19	Jackson, Hillsdale, Lenawee, Monroe(Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw) ⁷		
	Residential Stability	\$0.00	\$353,303.84
	Employment Readiness	\$0.00	\$40,433.00
	Social Support	\$0.00	\$38,379.16
	Health and Behavioral Health	\$0.00	\$76,760.00
	Operations Support	\$0.00	\$111,124.00
	Total Washtenaw	\$0.00	\$620,000.00
	MDOC expenditures		A 0.00
	Residential Stability		\$0.00
	Employment Readiness Social Support		\$0.00 \$0.00
	Health and Behavioral Health		\$0.00
	Operations Support	\$0.00	\$0.00
	Total MDOC Expenditures	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00
Prisone	r Reentry Residential Stability	\$7,848,474.98	\$7,951,796.48
	r Reentry Employment Readiness	\$1,422,356.84	\$1,593,981.17
	r Reentry Social Support	\$749,187.58	\$836,447.59
	r Reentry Health and Behavioral Health	\$540,084.61	\$719,297.24
	r Reentry Operations Support	\$2,164,893.95	\$2,107,077.52
TOTAL	PRISONER REENTRY COMPREHENSIVE PLANS:	\$12,724,997.96	\$13,208,600.00
PRISON	ER REENTRY FEDERAL GRANTS	\$291,643.83	\$750,000.00
	/ILL FLIP THE SCRIPT	\$1,583,757.87	\$1,500,000.00
00001		ψ1,000,101.01	ψ1,000,000.00

PRISONER REENTRY MDOC PROGRAMS

Reentry Project for Prisoners	\$6,925,893.00	\$5,900,000.00	
Community-Based Programs	\$4,159,154.22	\$3,724,100.00	
	FY16 spending FY17 budget		
Sex offender outpatient	\$2,993,689.62 \$2,455,000.00		
Sex offender residential	\$1,048,465.55 \$1,100,000.00		
70X7 Muskegon Pilot	\$ 116,999.05 \$ 169,100.00		
Miscellaneous		\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTAL PRISONER REENTRY MD	OC PROGRAMS	\$11,085,047.22	\$9,624,100.00
TOTAL PRISONER REENTRY INV	ESTMENTS	\$25,685,446.88	\$25,082,700.00
OTHER OFFENDER SUCCESS IN Re-entry Services Education Program Community Corrections Com Felony Drunk Driver Reductio Residential Services Substance Abuse Treatment Criminal Justice Reinvestmer Prison Based Programming TOTAL OTHER OFFENDER SUCC	prehensive Plans n	\$14,379,808.80 \$31,899,519.55 \$11,444,647.03 \$1,281,581.41 \$15,082,830.50 \$16,558,731.75 \$0.00 \$8,738,000.00 \$99,385,119.04	\$14,965,100.00 \$37,424,900.00 \$12,158,000.00 \$15,475,500.00 \$17,814,735.00 \$4,573,300.00 \$9,003,600.00 \$112,855,235.00

Notes:

1. As of 1/13/17

2. Budgeted amounts/estimates for FY 2016-17

Budgeted amounts/estimates for FY 2016-17
In FY17 Calhoun area absorbed by Upjohn in Kalamazoo and included in their FY17 totals
Ingham, Eaton & Clinton state managed in FY17
Muskegon area included in KENT through ACSET in FY17
Area services provided through Genesee County Community Corrections in FY16 and NE Region 7B in FY17
Jackson Area was part of Capital Area in FY16 and is managed by Cath. Soc. Serv. Of Washtenaw in FY17
Other prisoner success investments are various items funded from multiple departmental appropriations.